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In name of .!f4;/.. _/k/cb.., -~··t· _ _ -·-····~--··: ..
.~~.c..Q;.,,_yt,.,,.: .R.. Adjudication, Vol. IQ , page ·······g·····
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STATUS OF APPLICATION
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Date filed {p-3}_..7-S' .
Date of hearing .

Place of hearing ··················-·····································································

Date of order ...../..Q.:::. .1.7.:::..7.5... Vol. .....;d../p······• page 1~.2-..:.~
Date for application of water /Q..-::..L-::...2.0 .
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. ' '
BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OFECON

Deschutes County

IN THE MATI'ER OF THE APPL.tGAT.[ON )
OF DONALD K ANDNANCY M. SMITI )
.(CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT) )
FOR THE APPROVAL OF A CANGE IN PLACE)
OF DUSE OF WATER FROM DESCHUTES RIVER )

. . .----- .- ' ---- .

.. '· .

. . ..
ORDER APPROVING

TRl-.NSFER NO •. 3276

I-

I - .

On June 30, 1975, Donald K. and Nancy M. Sitch filed an appli­

cation in the office of the Water Resources Director for the approval of a·
change· in place of use of water· - from Deschutes River, pursuant to the. ~ . . . - .- . .

provisions of 0RS 540.510 to540.530.

By Decree of theCircuit Court for DeschutesCounty, Oregon,

entered September 30, 1958, In the Matter of the Determination of the

Relative· Rights- to the Use of the Deschutes _River and its Tributaries, a

~at.er right was established ·1n· the name of Central Oregon Ir.cigation
. • - • I • ( ; -• ·••...,~ • ' • • • • •; '. • • • .!', l , !,, • ' •

District for the use of thewaters of Deschutes River for the irrigation- - . . . . . .

of, aroong other lands, l.0 acre in ·NE¼·~, Section 7, Township 18 South,

Range 12 East, W.M., being tabulated. in the name of Jess Harter , with dates

of priority of October 31, 1900, and December 2, 1907, as evidenced by
• " f • < 1 , •

eertificat:e of water right recorded at Page 29052, Volume 2l, State Reoord

of Water Right Certificates. These lands also have a supplemental right
. ' '

under.pennit No. 23256 to the use of the water stbred in·erane•Prairie

Reservoir with a date of priority of February 28, 1913. These lands are
- .

irrigated by means. of the Central Oregon Canal.
. '

The applicants herein, contract purchasers of the lands above

.. described, propose' to transfer the water right thex;efrcm,. without loss of

priority,· to l.0 acre in_ NE% Nii¼, Section 3, Township. 18 South, Range ·. .

13 East, W.M.

GuyB. Pope, Portland, Oregon, as mortgagee, has sul:lnitted •

written approval of the proposed change in place of use.



' .

+

Notice by publication as provided by_ORS 540.520 was not given

in connection with this application for the reason that said section
. . .. . .

provides notice is not required on an application for a change in place. ' . . . .

of use of·water.

The lands involved herein, are within the boundaries of the

Central Oregon Irrigation District and the Board of Directors of said

District approved the proposed change in plaoe of use of water at a
regular meeting held May 7, 1975.

.No objections having been filed and it appearing that the

proposed change in place of use of water may be made without injury to. . . . . . .
existing rights, the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it _hereby is ORDERED that the proposed change

in place of use of water is approved and the water right hereinbefore
described as cipfurte.nant to l . 0 acre in NEk NE, S ecti on 7 , 'l'Ownship 1 8

South, Range 12 East, W.M., with dates of priority·.of O::tober 31, 1900,

and December 2, 1907, be severed therefrom and simultaneously and witch­

out loss of priority-transferred to l.0 acre in NE; NW, Section 3,

Township 18 South, Range 13 East, W.M.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that said water so transferred shall be

applied to beneficial use on or before OCtdJer 1, 1976.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that upon receipt of proof satisfactory

to the water Resources Director of complete application of water to .

beneficial use on the lands to which the water is transferred hereby, _a

certificate of water right will be issued to the Central Oregon Irri­
. '

gation District confirming this and prior changes within the District.

Dated at·Salem, Oregan, ·this 17th day of October, 1975 •

' ',.. JAMES E. SEXSON
Director
t



Richard H. Foster
236 Airport Rd.
Silverton, 0r. 97301

ay 25, 198!

later Masters Office
1507 11.E. 1st.
Bend, Or. 97701 Re: Water Rights at 23365 Bear Creek Rd.

Bend, 0r. 97701
Attn. Leslie Olson,

Confir1n:i.ng our telephone conversation tochly 5-25-84, I am sending this
statement. Because of the work situation rrzy· ,;rife and I have had to move
over to Sibrerton. Our home in Bend is somewhat; neglected except for an
occasional run over there to look after thingso

As I told you our original plans ere to divlde our property so that each
of our children could have a parcel of land to build on and we purchased
water rights so that each one would have enough water for domestic use
and some irrigation for a little pasture. The property is not adequate
or suitable for any serious far:ng

Sc far only one daughter has been :J.blo to build and they have done real
ell. It has not been practical for t :o other children so far.
And because of new zoning las, unemployment and other reasons, e have
been unable to carry out some of our original plans.

1'Te had also hoped to sell off tvrn "five acre parcels rith an acre of 1:2.ter
rights on each. But TTe have been unable to sell them.

As I mentioned our property is not suitable for much livestock or
farming of any kind, so about six years ago I decided to try to raise some
Cr,ristmas trees. i7e purchased 1300 trees suitable for the elevation and
planted them and are still irrigating those that are left. Detwecn the deer
and some unfavorable weather we lost most of them.

Some of the things which we have done for irrigation purposes are not the
conventional way of doing things. Honever we built our om headgate and
weir box, we built our om dam and irrigation pond and leveled some land
along Bear Creek Ra. for pasture. We seeded some pasture grass and made up
an irrigation system of P.V.c. pipe and rainbirds that is portable, using a
gasoline driven pump with a 211 outlet.

We dug ditches and installed underground irrigation pipe and stand pipes
so that we could attach our rainbirds from any standpipe. For irrigating_
the trees vre had tanks at various stations to fill our five gallon buckets.
Also a special tank mounted on the tractor for irrigating the trees.

According to vour standards I suppose our method of utilizing our water
rights doesnot meet your approval. But we have paid for the rights and
the water, we have invested quite a sum of money into our irrigation system,
we have tried and have enjoyed doing it.

.el
7a.cu].7ow

Sincerely,Thankyou for your consideration.

I guess a crop failure is inexcusable, but perhaps you could allow us an
(E) for effort.



#%.......
ROBERT W. STRAUB

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

January 19, 1978

PHONE 378-3066

Mr. & Mrs. Richard H. Foster
23365 Bear Creek Road
Bend, Oregon 97701

RE: Transfer No. 3276

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Foster:

We have your letter of January 13, 1978, regarding use of water on your
property, and asking about the survey referred to in our letter of January
5, 1978, in connection with water right transfer No. 3276.

A copy of the administrative order of the Water Resources Director, en­
tered on October 17, 1975, approving transfer application No. 3276, in the
names of Donald K. and Nancy M. Smith, for a change in place of use of water
for irrigation of a certain l.0 acre of land, under the provisions of Oregon
Revised Statues 540.510 to 540.530, is enclosed.

The right for use of water that was established on your land by means of
the transfer is limited to the extent the water was beneficially used for the
purpose of irrigation of up to 1.0 acre, within the time limit fixed by the
order, which was October l, 1976.

The purpose of the survey is to accept proof of use from you as to the
actual extent of such beneficial use, in accord with the last paragraph of
the order.

The approved transfer application for change in place of use for irri­
gation does not provide water for household use, regardless of the extent to
which water has been used for beneficial irrigation of your lands.

You could obtain water for household use (domestic use) , within the ir­
rigation season, by a transfer application for a change in use heretofore
made, from irrigation to daestic use, for a portion of the additional irri­
gation rights you are obtaining. The application could include more than one
house and could also include changes in place of use for irrigation purposes.

Domestic water for the non-irrigation season would have to be obtained
by application for a new water right permit. Application forms and instruc­
tions are enclosed.



Mr. & Mrs. Richard H. Foster
Page Iwo
T-3276

Please note that when a change in use heretofore made is proposed, notice of
the application must be published in a newspaper that is printed and circu­
lated in the county where the water right is located.

Sincerely,

James W. Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JWC:slk
Enclosures
cc: Robert Anderson, COID

Robert Main, Watermaster



Mr. & Mrs. Richard H. Foster
23365 Bear Creek Road

Bend, OR 97701

January 13, 1978
Trans. Appl. #3276

rrater Resourses Dept.
'il:i.11 Creek Office ?ar1<
555 13h St. NV.F.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Robert F. Hain, 1Vater master
and James W. Ca.rver, ,Jr. Enginr-tRr.

Dear Sirs,

'.J

'ry wife and ,: ha-re received your letter dated 1/5/78 sent in care of c.o.r.
in r01:;ards to the one acre of water rights applied for r:o. 3276. Also
the notice of a survey to be made at a later date and the statement "Tn
case of irrir,ation, any lands described in the order that have not been
irrigated will be automatically eliminated from the 'i!flter right.11

This places us in a. w~ry difficult posit:Lon especially if this survey is
to be made real soon and i.f we are required to meet the demands fully as
stated in your letter.

1 am wonderi.ng if the situation here east of Rend where we ar0 located is
not quite d:i.fferent from many other ae;ricultural areas., I truly rust that
te in this area might get some special consideration.

There are undoubtedly hundreds o.f otbP.:c foL1<s in this general area that
are in the same situation as ....-re are. 1'11 try to relate our case.
rfe came to Rend in 197h and boueht · our forty acre piece from Deschutes
Comity. r!e are up in age to where we should retire i.n a fpr, yoa.rs and
1i.lce many others here, e are not farmers.

I am a plumber by trade. 1:re li.ke the dPsert real nell; 01J.r ;Jro•,nr·cy i.s
covered by Juniper trees, sapebrush and lava rocks everywhere, ou
couldn't farm i.t pronerly if you had thr-> funds to clear all the trees and
rocks off. And to buy the farming and irrigation equipment that is needd.

7f e removed all tho desert grorth e oldn't vwnt to 1ive J-'rJrP.
1'f@ 1i..ke it as natural as possible.

7'ost of our neighbors are also plumbers, electricians, btchers, layers,
clergymen, loggers, rill workers, and may retired people ho just like
li.Ying in the country. A fffi.f have a horse or a beef or two, lmt !!'.any do
not really have space to accomoc'lnte livestock and raise their ovm feed for
them.

"7 struggled with zoning problems to place ovr mobile home on or property
then Y.'e had no water to drink. ~·re tock some water from the ditch for
domestic us only and we got in trouble with our neighbors. They quickJ~r
advj_sed us that the water as theirs ans we were not to touch it.
So e have been struggling to obtain water ri.gl-its for domRstic use
mainly because a ell drillcd in this area would run from eicht to
15,000. 00 and there is no other water avai]ab1e. '""

7e are completely ignorant, of the rules and regulations of tho G0.T.,
and have novor been given any information at all.
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We have had to learn everything th hard way, such as - the C.o.I.
-r,1ater :i.s not for domestic use at allj even though thousands are using it
for that purpose. Our property was not even in the district lege.lly, so
we had to get that tal<:en care of. Thon we finally werP. able tostatthe
paper ork to buy this one acre of ater rights and after paying a high
price for it plus a n5o.oo transfer fee plus putting in a.n. expensjve weir
bo:, headgato and clver' according to CG.O.7. 5cc3. capable of handling
10 acres of vtate:t:' or mo:rP.J Bob Anderson tolcl us te cold go ahead and -take
water for domestic useo (whicl1 is not legal) ,So WP. have hnen drinking this
il.lee;al water ever since and we are thankfuJ. for it.

T got together ith the C.O.T. enginer to determino there o place this
one acre of water. T. wanted to pt, in an irr:l.gat:Lon nonct (·which I have
• )+ 1 + ± +H a 1 hi ;+.auone _ J.n a __ow swampy area nex"G o "1::: roau near my mor. ome. 11.cn
I intenrled to irrigate from as I acouire 2 little more water rights for a
J.ittle pasture and vegetable garden. The garden T have irrigatod, the
pasture is still ctesert and rocks.

The P.n£i_nP-P-r did not advise me that I c011J.d not claim as irr:Lgated land
the area here the pond is, So I ha.ve a designated acre rith a pond and
a swamp that cannot be used for farming as it is utilized by the pond,
60 feet of county Rd. right of way, c. O.1. ditch right of vray, and my o:m
drive way.

Accorcling to your letter tb.ere is no possible wa.y we could hold on to
his acre of water rights. The only other alternative is a ell nd re
cannot afford it. And 'Ne would have a hard time selling our ~ropPrty
without water. So wbat do we do?

Recently we got an opportunity to buy fivo more acres of waler rights
which e have done. Although the paper work has nob been coleed,
T'e purchased this additional five acres of water rights so that our children
old have domestic Yfater and a little .for gardens or pasture not realizine;
what was coming-( the survey).
Our three children are marriAd and we ha ire layed out 5 acres of grmmd ea#..
DnP- daughter and r-,er husband ars bu:i.lciing nm-1 and have rer,uest,:::d 2 act'P.S of
wa.-ter ri.e;J:,ts whicli w:Ul hopefully go wi.th their 5 acres -:rhe-n t,r?nsfcrnd.
The other wo children have been nromised one acre of ,wt::>1" righi;:=i c:lesi.gna.ted
for each of their 5 acre plots
T'.ne land has not been partitimwd as yet. I cannot a.ffo1°d to tlevelop our small
amou.nt of pastur(" or land for cultivation by the ti•rA your survey takos
nlace esnecia.lly :Lf it is real soon.

L hav-P. desi:?;nated the land for these ae.d:i.tional water rir;hts in locations
:according to future partitioning_;each piece is accessable by pipe 1:i.nG
(v;hich is not in yet) and each pieceha.s some potential for a bit of pasture
br garden use, but not overy square foot o.f it because some of it is solid
'rock out crooings. So th:i.s would mean an elimination of rivhts aP-aino- o

' ·A oring man developing property for his family needs sufficient t:i.me to
1 do so.

Sixty years ago the hard workine; pioneers in this area. got their land for
~ j p,ractica.lJ.y nothing and probably their ·water rights also, ith a team of

horses a rock sled, and an ax they proceeded to clear what bottom land they
could. 'Ihen after a period of t··wenty years or so they finaJ.ly bad a 1:i..ttle
bit of cuJ.tiva.ted land and pasture surrounded rith rock fences to make ·their
meager living.



...

,,,..
T£ you survey those same lands today no doubt most of them ill not',
meet your dema.ncl.s and you vrill have their rights also,

i:t seems to me that the existing rules and regula:bions should be,
revised to fit our situation todayo

I ha.ve a fe thousand dollars tied up in tl1ese water r:i.ghts a:nd I
hope:fully intmd to use every bit of it as I ca..n. afford to, even if I
have to seed arid. water the rocks to get some pasture But I sincerely
trust you wil1 allow me some time as you have those in the past

Questions:

lo Will there be any notice given others of the survey?

2. Are they not going to allow some minimum ater rights for domestic use?

3. "11 there be any payment for rights taken away?

h, Nl there be any allowance for water being used on lands on ry
property other than the designated plots in order to make up the
difference where some portions are not usable in designated areas?

5. Yrou1d you please send me a. copy of your rules and regulations
concerning rater rights.?

P.S. Please excuse the lengthy letter.

Thankyou,

Hr. and rrrs q R. H. Foster _ ....J__». ?'l.Ist
he>.• ca@
Mr. & Mrs. Richard H. Foster

23365 Bear Creek Road
Bend, OR 97701



NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION
OF WATER TO BENEFICIAL USE

Transfer No. 3276

1, 222,42, 62l.A[.6, er-tv crurr as

on C:Yc:~1 ,177 , 19 the water has been applied to the

, approving an application fa~ a

/Ee%Se Ty9gr2Ee@_.change in place of use of water from

lands to which the water right was transferred by an order of the State

Engineer dated Ocf 07,_yg7
'

d, 2S,0772
ate' Signature



@2POPE &TALBOT, INC.

Guy B. Pope
President and March 5, 1975
Chief Operating Officer

Mr. Robert Anderson
Control Oregon Irrigation District
P. 0. Box 548
Redmond, Oregon

Dear Mr. Anderson:

I am the bearer of the mortgage of the property
presently owned by Mr. and Mrs. Don Smith who live
at the End of McClellan Road in Bend, Oregon.

They desire to sell the rights to one acre of water
on the property, and I have given my approval to
the sale.

If you need any other information from me, please
let me know.

Sincerely,

GBP:gg

cc. Mr. Don Smith

RECEIEE
JUN3 01975

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM, OREGON

PO. BOX B8I7I· I7OO SW. FOURTH AVENUE · PORTLAND, OREGON 97207 · AREA CODE 503 228-9161



RECEIVED
JUN 3 0 1975

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM, OREGON

Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

I-, Do.nald..K.. &..N.an.c.y...M Smi.th .
(Nnmc o! nppllcanll

of .Bend, , County of .D.!;.s.cb.u.t.~~ ,
(Postoffice)

State of Oregon , do herebymake application for change .

.......................................................................~~ place.. of use .
(In point of diversion; place of use; use heretofore made of the water)

1. The source of present water right is Deschu.tes ¥.~Y.~r .
<Nome of stream)

2. The use to which the water is applied is In:igation .
(Irrlaatlon; Mlnln11: Power; Mnnu!acturlng; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is C.O.I...Central...Oregon...CanaL - .

4. The point of diversion is located.............. ft. - and ft from the ..
(N. or s.) (E. or W.l

corner of being within the .
(Section or subdivision)

of Section Tp R W. M., in the County of .
(No. N. or S .) (No. E. orW.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

Twp. Range Seo. NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4

18 12 7 1

NOTE: If you own Jess than 40-acre tracts, attach a description ot your Jnnd ns It appears In your deed.

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ............... .Contract...~ur.caaser- .
/ (If not owner, explain your Interest)

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? ...yes

8. What is the date of priority of your water right? ......October...31.,..1900..&..December...2.,...120.7......

9. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? ~.?. If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit .

Form I 13-2M-B·63



10. Do you hold a water right certificate? No
(Yes or No)

If so, give number of certificate .

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

.....'es. If so, give title of proceedings ...Adjudication_of.the_Dschutes_River..............
(Yes or No}

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? .No.JessHarter,..page.S8.of.thedecree.........
(II not. Rive name)

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli-
cation is for change in point of diversion only.) .

Twp. Range Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4

18 13 3 1

········ ·-·······'"-··-11--+---+--·+---

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer questions 14, 15, 16 and 17, it the nppllcntlon Is for change In point of diversion.

14. The proposed point of diversion is located ft. and· ft from the .
(N. orS. E. orW.)

corner of being within the of Section Tp R. W. M.,
(Smallest legal subdivision) (No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of The name of the ditch to be used is .

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? .

16. Ifnot the owner of the landon which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

-.­
17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

• ?s1on .

NOTE: Answer questions 18 nnd 19 If nppllcntlon Is !or change In use or pince of use.

18. Are the lands fromwhich you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ­

t ti Ii »t2 Nomg axes, mor gages, 1ens, e c. . . .
(Answer Yes or No)

19. Ifnot, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

Title Guy Pope permission attached

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are ....m9re__beneficial_use.........-...............................

-············......................... .. . _._ ....
................--·····----····· ~ - .

..• ..••••••••••••• ..••--••••n••••••·• ..••• .. ••••••••••••••••••• .........••••••••••••••••••••·••••••••••• .. ••••••••• ..••• .. ••••••••••·••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ..•••••••••••••• ..••••••••••••••••••••••••



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON, ~
. ss.

County of Des.chu.t.es ..

I, .D.onal.d..K...&..Nancy..M....S.w.:i..th , the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the ahove and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand tl eb!yr} ..............., 19..]2..

...... --~o/.. ·cN~;;· ~ -~ .

Subscribed and sworn to before me this.....l9th day of.............February.........-...-.....-......,19..]2..

[Notarial Seal]

My commission expires.......July...2.8-, 1.9.7..8 ..

Remarks . The_court awarded 7.. acres..of water right on...the .. lands ..owned.. by ..Jess Harter

but showed only 5.6 acres as irrigated on the state maps, we have to assume that the
one additional acre allowed on this forty rests upon Mr. Smith's property

Approved by the Board of Directors of the Central Oregon Irrigation District at the

regular meeting held May 7, 1975
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THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,
AS THE CASE MAY BE.


